

GAHC010200572023



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WA/350/2023

BIPASA SOMIM ALOM
W/O. MR. NAZMUL HOQUE, VILL. BHATIPARA, P.O. AND P.S. JOGIGHOPA,
DIST. BONGAIGAON, ASSAM, PIN-783382.

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA AND 4 ORS.
REP. BY THE SECRETARY TO THE MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND
NATURAL GAS, GOVT. OF INDIA, SHASTRI BHAWAN, NEW DELHI-110001.

2:UNDER SECRETARY
TO THE MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS
GOVT. OF INDIA
SHASTRI BHAWAN
NEW DELHI-110001.

3:BHARAT PETROLEUM CORPORATION LTD.
REP. BY THE TERRITORY MANAGER (RETAIL) GUWAHATI RETAIL
TERRITORY OFFICE 1ST FLOOR
NEXIA PARTK
GMCH ROAD CHRISTAIAN BASTI
GUWAHATI
KAMRUP (M) DISTRICT
PIN-781005.

4:INDIAN OIL CORPORATION LTD.
REP. BY THECHIEF DIVISIONAL RETAIL SALES MANAGER SECTOR-3
NOONMATI
GUWAHATI-781020
ASSAM.

5:SENIOR SALES OFFICER

BONGAIGAON II RETAILS SALES AREA
INDIAN OIL CORPORATION LTD.
EAST POINT TOWER
4TH FLOOR
BAMUNIMAIDAM
PIN-781021

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. D DAS SR. ADV, MS S SHARMA

Advocate for the Respondent : DY.S.G.I., FOR CAVEATOR,MR. S S ROY,SC, I O C

Linked Case : WA/349/2023

KABITA DAS
W/O- GANESH CH DAS
VILL AND P.O. PATILADOHA
DIST.- BONGAIGAON
ASSAM
PIN- 783391.

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA AND 4 ORS.
REP. BY THE SECRETARY TO THE MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND
NATURAL GAS
GOVT. OF INDIA
SHASTRI BHAWAN
NEW DELHI- 110001.

2:UNDER SECRETARY
TO THE MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS
GOVT. OF INDIA
SHASTRI BHAWAN
NEW DELHI- 110001.

3:BHARAT PETROLEUM CORPORATION LIMITED
REP. BY THE TERRITORY MANAGER (RETAIL)
GUWAHATI RETAIL TERRITORY OFFICE 1ST FLOOR
NEXIA PARK
GMCH ROAD CHRISTIAN BASTI
GUWAHATI KAMRUP METROPOLITAN DISTRICT
PIN- 781005.

4:INDIAN OIL CORPORATION LIMITED

REP. BY THE CHIEF DIVISIONAL RETAIL SALES MANAGER
SECTOR-3
NOONMATI
GUWAHATI- 781020 (ASSAM).

5:SENIOR SALES OFFICER
BARPETA RETAIL SALES AREA
INDIAN OIL CORPORATION
EAST POINT TOWER
4TH FLOOR
BAMUNIMAIDAM
PIN- 781021.

Advocate for : MR. D DAS SR. ADV
Advocate for : DY.S.G.I. appearing for UNION OF INDIA AND 4 ORS.

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/2782/2023

KABITA DAS
W/O- GANESH CH DAS
VILL AND P.O. PATILADOHA
DIST.- BONGAIGAON
ASSAM
PIN- 783391.

VERSUS
UNION OF INDIA AND 4 ORS.
REP. BY THE SECRETARY TO THE MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND
NATURAL GAS
GOVT. OF INDIA
SHASTRI BHAWAN
NEW DELHI- 110001.

2:UNDER SECRETARY
TO THE MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS
GOVT. OF INDIA
SHASTRI BHAWAN
NEW DELHI- 110001.

3:BHARAT PETROLEUM CORPORATION LIMITED
REP. BY THE TERRITORY MANAGER (RETAIL)
GUWAHATI RETAIL TERRITORY OFFICE 1ST FLOOR
NEXIA PARK
GMCH ROAD CHRISTIAN BASTI
GUWAHATI KAMRUP METROPOLITAN DISTRICT

PIN- 781005.

4:INDIAN OIL CORPORATION LIMITED
REP. BY THE CHIEF DIVISIONAL RETAIL SALES MANAGER
SECTOR-3
NOONMATI
GUWAHATI- 781020 (ASSAM).

5:SENIOR SALES OFFICER
BARPETA RETAIL SALES AREA
INDIAN OIL CORPORATION
EAST POINT TOWER
4TH FLOOR
BAMUNIMAIDAM
PIN- 781021.

Advocate for : MR. D DAS SR. ADV
Advocate for : DY.S.G.I. appearing for UNION OF INDIA AND 4 ORS.

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/2784/2023

BIPASA SOMIM ALOM
W/O. MR. NAZMUL HOQUE
VILL. BHATIPARA
P.O. AND P.S. JOGIGHOPA
DIST. BONGAIGAON
ASSAM
PIN-783382.

VERSUS
UNION OF INDIA AND 4 ORS.
REP. BY THE SECRETARY TO THE MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND
NATURAL GAS
GOVT. OF INDIA
SHASTRI BHAWAN
NEW DELHI-110001.

2:UNDER SECRETARY
TO THE MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS
GOVT. OF INDIA
SHASTRI BHAWAN
NEW DELHI-110001.

3:BHARAT PETROLEUM CORPORATION LTD.
REP. BY THE TERRITORY MANAGER (RETAIL) GUWAHATI RETAIL
TERRITORY OFFICE 1ST FLOOR

NEXIA PARTK
GMCH ROAD CRISTAIAN BASTI
GUWAHATI
KAMRUP (M) DISTRICT
PIN-781005.

4:INDIAN OIL CORPORATION LTD.
REP. BY THECHIEF DIVISIONAL RETAIL SALES MANAGER SECTOR-3
NOONMATI
GUWAHATI-781020
ASSAM.

5:SENIOR SALES OFFICER
BONGAIGAON II RETAILS SALES AREA
INDIAN OIL CORPORATION LTD.
EAST POINT TOWER
4TH FLOOR
BAMUNIMAIDAM
PIN-781021.

Advocate for : MR. D DAS SR. ADV
Advocate for : DY.S.G.I. appearing for UNION OF INDIA AND 4 ORS.

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE LANUSUNGKUM JAMIR
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE N. UNNI KRISHNAN NAIR

ORDER

Date : **29.04.2025**
(Lanusungkum Jamir, J)

Heard Mr. K. Mohammed, learned counsel for the appellant.

On request made by Mr. S. S. Roy, learned CGC, list the matter after
3(three) weeks.

JUDGE

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant